

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/20/2023 11:27 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102149-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD HERRICK,

Petitioner.

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES'
SPECIAL COMMITMENT CENTER,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MICHAEL P. NIGREY
WSBA No. 36596
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40124
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia WA, 98504-0124
(360) 586-6548
Michael.Nigrey@atg.wa.gov
OID No. 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 2

III. DECISION BELOW 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

VI. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 6

 A. The Decision Below Finding the Department in Compliance with the PRA and Penalizing It for Prior Noncompliance Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court or Published Decision of the Court of Appeals 7

 B. Whether the Department Complied with Herrick’s PRA Request and What Penalties Should be Assessed for Noncompliance with the PRA are Not Questions that Raise a Significant Question of Law or Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest..... 10

VII. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cantu v. Yakima School District No. 7</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 57, 514 P.3d 661 (2022).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Herrick v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 2d 1048 (2023)	2
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	11
<i>Yousoufian II</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	13
<i>Yousoufian v. Off. of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 112, 419 P.3d 847 (2018).....	12

Statutes

RCW 42.56.550(4)	11
------------------------	----

Rules

RAP 13.4	6, 10, 14
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 7
RAP 18.17	14
